


















































No: 24-170 

Agenda No: 11 g (1) 
Date: September 18, 2024 

�tlantic ([:ttp ;ffmuntcipal Wtilities �utboritp 

RESOLUTION 

RESOLUTION FOR PAY FOR EMERGENCY WATER MAIN AND ROAD REPAIR BY 

ARTHUR R. HENRY, INC IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $82,593.02 

BY ALL MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: 

WHEREAS, the Atlantic City Municipal Utilities Authority owns and operates its own 
Water Department; and 

WHEREAS, the treatment, production, and distribution of water to supply to the City of 
Atlantic City is the responsibility of the Atlantic City Municipal Utilities Authority; and 

WHEREAS, several water main and service leaks and road repairs were required to keep 
the system operational; and 

WHEREAS, the Deputy Executive Director of Operations has provided a letter detailing 
the emergent need for this work; and 

WHEREAS, the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A: 11-6 provides that 
advertising may be dispensed in the event of an emergency; and 

WHEREAS, Arthur R. Henry Inc. completed the repairs for eighty-two thousand, five 
hundred and ninety-three dollars and two cents ($82,593.02); and 

WHEREAS, the public health, safety or welfare of Atlantic City requires the immediate 
performance of services; 

NOW THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the Atlantic City 
Municipal Utilities Authority that Atlantic City Municipal Utilities Authority, be 
AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED in the ordinary course of Authority business to include 
payment to Arthur R. Henry Inc, for all labor, material and equipment and services furnished at a 
cost not to exceed eighty-two thousand, five hundred and ninety-three dollars and two cents 
($82,593.02) for EMERGENCY Water Main and Road Repair; and 









Agenda No: 11 i (1) 
Date: September 18, 2024 

�tlantic Qtitp fflunicipal Wtilities �utboritp 

RESOLUTION 

No: 24-172 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 IN 

THE DECREASE AMOUNT OF $78,137.00 FOR THE BALTIC A VE WATER MAIN 

IMPROVEMENTS 

BY ALL MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: 

WHEREAS, the Atlantic City Municipal Utilities Authority and Arthur R. Henry, Inc., 
entered into an Agreement on June 20,2024, for Water Main Improvements on Baltic A venue; 
and 

WHEREAS, this Change Order # 1 represents supplemental items for changing the 
insertion valve manufacturer, modifying the hydrant connection item and quantity adjustments for 
existing contract items; and 

WHEREAS, attached hereto is a breakdown of the change order from Arthur R Herny, Inc. of 
the proposed changes needed to complete the Water Mam Improvements to Baltic Ave., which were not 
anticipated; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of this work shall decrease the contract price by $77,537.00; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of this change shall decrease the contract price from 
$4,887,790.00 to $4,810,253.00: and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the Atlantic 
City Municipal Utilities Authority that the original agreement of June 20, 2024, by and between 
the Atlantic City Municipal Utilities Authority and Arthur R. Henry, Inc. is hereby amended to 
permit the changed scope of work to be performed as set forth in the attachment. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the authorization is contingent upon a certification 
of funds from the Director of Financing and Accounting of the Authority from Account #04-20-
340-815-417; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a Resolution copy and a contract copy, including 
any attachments, shall be filed in the Purchasing Office. 

Upon otion, this R�solutio�APPROVED as read.

aJ(dln� 
WASTELLA E. JOHNSON, BOARD SECRETARY 

Governing Body 
Member: Recording Vote 

Aye Nay Abstain Absent 

Gary L. Hill [X] [ ] [ ] [ ] 
Mohammed Dedar [X] [ ] [ ] [ ] 
Glenn Banfield [X] [ ] [ ] [ ] 
Nynell Langford [ ] [ ] [X] [ ]
John Eccles, Jr. [X] [ ] [ ] [ ] 
Stephanie Davies [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] 
Sayed Kausar [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] 










